purchase of commodity items, contracted along the cocoa bean price chain. These non-financial forward
contracts	denominated	in	foreign	currency	are	exposed	to	economic	risk	due	to	currency	fluctuations	and
accounted as financial instruments with fair value impact to its financial statements. These forward contracts
on fulfillment at maturity will result in book receivables or payables in foreign currency.

	 The	Group	entity’s	currency	exposure	and	corresponding	foreign	currency	contract	are	mark-to-market	and
fair value quarterly for operational hedge effectiveness testing and for management reporting and oversight.
Monthly long-short positions on foreign currencies and foreign currency derivatives are also produced for
timely control and intervention.

 Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of the Group to a reasonably possible change in
Singapore	Dollar	 (‘SGD’),	United	States	Dollar	 (‘USD’)	and	EURO	 (‘EUR’),	Great	Britain	Pound	 (“GBP”),	 and
Indonesian	Rupiah	(“RUPIAH’)	exchange	rate	against	the	respective	functional	currencies	of	the	Group	entities,
with all other variables held constant:

  Group
   2016 2015
Profit after tax  RM RM

SGD/RM - strengthen by 5% (2015: 5%) 386,200 (136,200)
  - weaken by 5% (2015: 5%) (386,200) 136,200

USD/RM	 -	strengthen	by	5%	(2015:	5%)	 (27,197,600)	 (33,202,600)
	 	 -	weaken	by	5%	(2015:	5%)	 27,197,600	 33,202,600

EUR/RM	 -	strengthen	by	5%	(2015:	5%)	 (21,300)	 (34,100)
	 	 -	weaken	by	5%	(2015:	5%)	 21,300	 34,100

GBP/RM	 -	strengthen	by	5%	(2015:	5%)	 (592,200)	 1,152,300
	 	 -	weaken	by	5%	(2015:	5%)	 592,200	 (1,152,300)

RUPIAH	/RM	 -	strengthen	by	5%	(2015:	5%)	 884,100	 332,200
	 	 -	weaken	by	5%	(2015:	5%)	 (884,100)	 (332,200)

GUAN CHONG BERHAD ANNUAL REPORT 2016

P a g e 135

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

39. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONT’D)

(iii) Interest rate risk

 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s financial instruments would
fluctuate	because	of	changes	in	market	interest	rates.	The	Group’s	exposures	to	market	risk	of	changes	in	interest
rates relates primarily to the Group’s interest-earnings deposits placed with licensed banks and interest bearing
borrowings	on	fixed	and	floating	rates.	There	is	no	formal	hedging	policy	with	respect	to	interest	rate	exposure.

[…]

Floating rates
Term	loans	 20	 2.53	 (70,224,633)	 (49,191,035)	 (5,240,276)	 (124,655,944)
Trade	loans	 20	 1.84	 (539,340,244)	 –	 –	 (539,340,244)
Revolving	credits	 20	 3.41	 (45,962,800)	 –	 –	 (45,962,800)

As at 31 December 2015

Fixed rates
Deposits with
	 licensed	banks		 16	 2.78	 2,582,164	 –	 –	 2,582,164
Hire	purchase	creditors	 21	 4.39	 (426,423)	 (393,941)	 –	 (820,364)

Floating rates
Bankers’	acceptance	 20	 4.90	 (6,700,000)	 –	 –	 (6,700,000)
Bank	overdrafts	 20	 7.90	 (853,658)	 –	 –	 (853,658)
Term	loans	 20	 2.63	 (52,857,436)	 (113,818,597)	 (14,215,497)	 (180,891,530)
Trade	loans	 20	 1.36	 (565,189,728)	 –	 –	 (565,189,728)
Revolving	credits	 20	 3.91	 (75,169,827)	 –	 –	 (75,169,827)

GUAN CHONG BERHAD ANNUAL REPORT 2016

P a g e 136

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

39. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONT’D)

(iii) Interest rate risk (Cont’d)

 Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of the Group and of the Company if interest rates at
the end of reporting period changed by 100 basis points with all other variables held constant.

   Group
   2016 2015
   RM RM

Profit after tax
- Increase by 1% (2015: 1%)   (5,282,000) (6,203,000)
- Decrease by 1% (2015: 1%)   5,282,000 6,203,000

	 The	Group’s	exposure	to	the	interest	rate	risk	is	lower	in	2016	than	in	2015	due	to	the	decrease	in	outstanding
borrowings during the financial year. The assumed movement in basis points for interest rate sensitivity analysis
is based on current observable market environment.

(iv) Commodity price risk

 The manufacturing of the Group’s cocoa-derived food ingredients products require raw materials such as
cocoa beans. The Group seeks to protect itself from the volatility of cocoa bean price risk through the use of
commodity futures contracts in a cost effective manner.

 The value of the Group’s open sale and purchase commitments and inventory of raw materials changes
continuously in line with cocoa bean price movements in the respective commodity markets.

	 The	Group	uses	commodity	 futures	manage	 its	price	risk	and	exposure	by	having	policies	and	procedures
governing its limits on volume and tenure, mark-to-market losses and on approval. The Group’s marketing and
trading operations are centralised and long-short positions are monitored closely.

 Sensitivity analysis for commodity price risk

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of the Group and of the Company if commodity price
index	at	the	end	of	reporting	period	changed	by	100	basis	points	with	all	other	variables	held	constant.

   Group
   2016 2015
   RM RM

Profit after tax
-	Increase	by	1%	(2015:	1%)	 	 	 	 (839,739)	 (4,285,342)
-	Decrease	by	1%	(2015:	1%)		 	 	 839,739	 4,285,342

GUAN CHONG BERHAD ANNUAL REPORT 2016

P a g e 137

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

39. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONT’D)

(v) Liquidity and cash flow risk

 Liquidity risk arises from the Group’s management of working capital. It is the risk that the Group would
encounter difficulty in meeting its financial obligations when due.

 The Group monitors and maintains a level of cash and bank balances deemed adequate by management to
finance the Group’s operations and to mitigate the effects of fluctuations in cash flows.

 The table below summarises the maturity profile of the liabilities of the Group and of the Company’s liabilities